
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Joint Public Health Board 
Date: Thursday, 7 December 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 

Membership: (Quorum 2 – 1 from each LA)  
 
Dorset Council: Councillors Laura Beddow and Jane Somper  
BCP Council: Councillors David Brown and Vikki Slade  
NHS Dorset: David Freeman, Chief Commissioning Officer  
 
Non-Voting Members: Cllr Cherry Brooks and BCP Vacancy 

 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services Chris Harrod  
chris.harrod@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free public app 
Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once downloaded select 
Dorset Council.  
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

A G E N D A 
 

  Page No. 
 

1   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   MINUTES 
 

5 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2023. 
 

 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest.  
 

 

4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work, or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 
or BCP Council areas are welcome to submit either 1 question or 1 
statement for each meeting.  You are welcome to attend the meeting in 
person or via MS Teams to read out your question and to receive the 
response.   If you submit a statement for the committee this will be 
circulated to all members of the committee in advance of the meeting 
as a supplement to the agenda and appended to the minutes for the 
formal record but will not be read out at the meeting.  
 
The first 8 questions and the first 8 statements received from 
members of the public or organisatio
[...]
LTH PROTECTION ASSURANCE 
 

75 - 80 

 To consider the report. 
 

 

12   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 

 



of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes. 
 

13   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).  

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 

There is no exempt business scheduled for this meeting. 

 

 

 

    



 
 

JOINT PUBLIC HEALTH BOARD 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 25 JULY 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Laura Beddow, David Brown, Vikki Slade, Jane Somper and  David 
Freeman 
 
Also present:  Cllr Cherry Brooks 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Sam Crowe (Director of Public Health),  
Steve Gorson (Senior Accountant - Adults),  
Chris Harrod (Senior Democratic Services Officer),  
Jane Horne (Consultant in Public Health),  
Sarah Longdon (Head of Service Planning)  
Rachel Partridge (Assistant Director of Public Health) 
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): 
Lucy Mears (Communications and Commissioning Manager - Public Health) 

 
1.   Election of Chairman 

 
Prior to nominations for the Election of Chair, the Senior Democratic Services 
Officer referred to the note on the agenda which explained that the Board had 
previously agreed to amend the joint arrangements to allow for the Chair and Vice-
Chair of the Board to remain in position for a period of one year instead of rotating 
between meetings, as this ensured consistency of governance. However, the joint 
arrangements had not been updated to reflect this and would be amended 
imminently. 
 
Resolved: 
That Councillor David Brown be elected Chairman and retain the Chairmanship for 
the ensuing year, 2023/24. 
 

2.   Election of Vice-Chairman 
 
Resolved  
That Councillor Jane Somper be elected Vice-Chairman and retain the Vice-
Chairmanship for the ensuing year, 2023/24. 
 

3.   Apologies 
 
No apologies for absence were received at the meeting. 
 

4.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2023 were confirmed and signed. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

 
5.   Declarations of Interest 

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

6.   Public Participation 
 
No public participation requests had been received. 
 

7.   Forward Plan 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 

8.   Director of Public Health Update 
 
Sam Crowe, Director of Public Health, provided the Board with his annual report 
by way of powerpoint presentation, a copy of which has been appended to these 
minutes, which focussed on: 
 

• Celebration of 10 years of Public Health in Local Government 

• Recovering services 

• Partnership working 

• Service performance 

• Finances 

• Outcomes 

• Director recommendations. 
 
Officers responded to Board Members’ comments and requests for clarification, 
details included: 
 

• The Director’s report would be circulated after the meeting and would also 
be published with the minutes. It hadn’t been shared in advance of the 
meeting as it had only been finalised the previous day. 

• Public Health paid a small fee to providers within the NHS Healthchecks 
Scheme for invites delivered, further payment was offered to those 
providers where service was delivered. 

• Public Health relied on GP practices to send out invitations for health 
checks, but would like to be able to offer more support. It had not been 
possible to achieve this ambition thus far. 

• The Director of Public Health would feedback progress relating to his 
recommendations as the year progressed. 

 
Noted. 
 

9.   Finance Report 
 
The senior accountant introduced the report which provided Board Members with 
an update in relation to the usage of the ringfenced public health budget. 
 
Officers responded to Board Members’ comments and requests for clarification, 
details included: 

Page 6



3 

 

• The ring-fenced public health reserve had already been allocated and a 
future report would detail where that spend had gone. This report requested 
that the principle be agreed, but to come back with the detail, which would 
be part of the next finance report. 

• The fact that any underspend within a financial year went into a ring-fenced 
reserve meant that it could only be spent on public health matters and not 
spent elsewhere.  

• There would always be a degree of flexibility in the movement of the 
budget. It had been challenging to forecast expenditure over previous years 
due to covid and additional grants that are allocated. The first forecast for 
this year showed that there may be an overspend this year, although this 
would be managed carefully and was likely to change. 

• The 60:40 split detailed in recommendations 2 and 3 was the same split 
that had been previously used and the principle had been agreed for this 
financial year too, with the monitoring officers at both BCP Council and 
Dorset Council also supporting this methodology. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Board: 
 

(i) note the 2022/23 shared service out turn of £375k underspend, the 
£394k underspend on the BCP retained grant, and the break-even 
position for the DC retained grant in 22/23;  

(ii) agree the proposed 60:40 split of the 23/24 uplift, with 60% going to the 
shared service; 

(iii) agree the proposed application of the 23/24 uplift within the shared 
service and;  

(iv)      note the position for the grant kept by each council in 23/244) note plans 
for the use of ring-fenced public health reserves over the next three 
years, in line with principles agreed at the November 2022 Board. 

 
10.   Development of Children's Public Health Services 

 
The Deputy Director of Public Health introduced the report which provided Board 
Members with an update on the Children and Young People’s Public Health 
Service commissioned by Public Health Dorset and provided by Dorset 
HealthCare. 
 
Officers responded to Members’ comments and requests for clarification, details 
included: 
 

• A significant and detailed procurement process had been undertaken by 
both local authorities to ensure that a suitable provision could be in place, 
that offered stability to the service and would also allow for the service to 
evolve and/or renegotiate the contract at appropriate points throughout its 
total duration.  

• Public Health were content with the contract and regular contract review 
meetings were taking place to monitor performance. There was a positive 
working relationship that demonstrated the pro-active nature of supplier. 

Page 7



4 

• There was a desire to continue reviewing that the service model was set up 
and resourced to deliver outcomes in the most effective way as the model 
develops.  

• As there were no proposals to change any services, Board Members were 
being asked to agree extension, which meant that no Equality Impact 
Assessment (EQIA) was needed, as this would have been done as part of 
the initial procurement process. The implication of the recommendation not 
being agreed would be a need to identify cost pressures with Dorset 
Healthcare that would adversely impact the service. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Board: 
 

(i) Delegate authority to the Director of Public Health, to issue a Contract 
Variation to Dorset HealthCare to increase the Children and Young 
People’s Public Health Service contract value by £397,000.00 per 
annum from 1stApril 2023 to 30th March 2024, using part of the Public 
Health Grant uplift. 

(ii) Delegate authority to the Director of Public Health to authorise the 
required12 months legal notice to extend the Children and Young 
People’s Public Health contract, for delivery between 1st October 2024 
and 30th September2026, in line with Dorset Council contract 
regulations. 

(iii) Mandate a comprehensive commissioning intentions report for 
presentation to the Joint Public Health Board, which includes a fully 
costed and clear workforce plan, to deliver core mandated activity and 
outcomes-based activity, in line with the Service Specification, for the 
Children and Young People’s Public Health Service, for the period 1st 
October 2024 - 30th September 2026 

 
11.   Healthcare Public Health Memorandum of Understanding 

 
The Public Health Consultant introduced the report which sought to develop a new 
MoU that sets out how the shared service will work with the ICB and NHS 
partners. 
 
Officers responded to Members’ comments and requests for clarification, details 
included: 
 

• The reason for establishing a Memorandum of Understanding was to define 
the service provision within the NHS ‘Core Offer’ and how the service would 
work with the Public Health, currently, there was no central point of 
reference, hence the need for a MoU.  

• The MoU would allow the understanding of requests that come through and 
also to allow public health, which was a small team that provided the 
service for approximately 800,000 people, to fulfil its obligations, which 
would allow for better prioritisation. 

• A formal MoU was welcomed by NHS Dorset and it would focus on setting 
out the offerings between each organisation. 

Page 8



5 

• The governance arrangements would need to be discussed and agreed at 
the next meeting of the System Executive Group and would be presented to 
the Board at a future meeting. 
 

Noted 
 

12.   Business Plan Monitoring 
 
The Head of Service Planning introduced the report which set out the progress 
that had been made on each item that featured within the business plan. 
 
There were no requests for clarification, although a Member commented that she 
felt that the presentation of the report to be exceptionally helpful, as it was clear to 
see where progress was being made and allowed Board Members the opportunity 
to identify any areas that they wanted to “deep-dive” if appropriate. 
 
The Chairman echoed these comments and thanked officers for their 
contributions. 
 
Noted 
 

13.   Urgent items 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

14.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business. 
  
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 2.30  - 4.06 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Joint Public Health Board Forward Plan 

For the period NOVEMBER 2023 to MARCH 2024  
(publication date – 8 NOVEMBER 2023) 

 
Explanatory Note: 
This Forward Plan contains future items to be considered by the Joint Public Health Board.  It is published 28 days before the next meeting of the 
Committee.  The plan includes items for the meeting including key decisions.  Each item shows if it is ‘open’ to the public or to be considered in a private 
part of the meeting. 
 
Definition of Key Decisions 
Key decisions are defined in Dorset Council's Constitution as decisions of the Joint Public Health Board which are likely to - 

(a) to result in the relevant local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the relevant 
local authority’s budget for the service or function to which the decision relates (Thresholds - £500k); or 

(b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or electoral divisions in the area of 
the relevant local authority.” 

In determining the meaning of “significant” for these purposes the Council will have regard to any guidance issued by the Secretary of State in 
accordance with section 9Q of the Local Government Act 2000 Act.  Officers will consult with lead members to determine significance and sensitivity. 
 
Private/Exempt Items for D
[...]
ltant in Public Health  
jane.horne@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk, Sian White, Service Manager, 
Finance  sian.l.white@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Dorset Home Upgrade Grant 
 
Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Open 
 
 

Joint Public Health 
Board 
 

7 Dec 2023 
 

Board report 
 
 

Lead member - Councillor Jane Somper, Portfolio Holder for 
People - Adult Social Care, Health and Housing, Councillor David 
Brown, BCP Councillor 
 
Lead officer - Sam Crowe, Director of Public Health  
sam.crowe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk, Jon Bird, Service Manager for 
Growth and Economic Regeneration  
jon.bird@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Business Plan Monitoring 
 
Key Decision - No 
Public Access - Open 
 
 

Joint Public Health 
Board 
 

7 Dec 2023 
 

Board report 
 

Lead member - Councillor David Brown, BCP Councillor, 
Councillor Jane Somper, Portfolio Holder for People - Adult Social 
Care, Health and Housing 
 
Lead officer - Sam Crowe, Director of Public Health  
sam.crowe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk, Sarah Longdon, Head of Service 
Planning  sarah.longdon@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 

NHS Health Checks Update Joint Public Health 7 Dec 2023 Board report Lead member - Councillor Jane Somper, Portfolio Holder for 

P
age 12



 

3 

Subject / Decision Decision Maker Decision Due 
Date 

Background 
documents 

Member / 
Officer Contact 

 
Key Decision - No 
Public Access - Open 
 
 

Board 
 

  
 

People - Adult Social Care, Health and Housing, Councillor David 
Brown, BCP Councillor 
 
Lead officer - Sophia Callaghan  
sophia.callaghan@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk, Sam Crowe, Director of 
Public Health  sam.crowe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Health Protection Assurance 
 
Key Decision - No 
Public Access - Open 
 
 

Joint Public Health 
Board 
 

7 Dec 2023 
 

Board report 
 
 

Lead member - Councillor Jane Somper, Portfolio Holder for 
People - Adult Social Care, Health and Housing, Councillor David 
Brown, BCP Councillor 
 
Lead officer - Sam Crowe, Director of Public Health  
sam.crowe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk, Rachel Partridge, Assistant 
Director of Public Health  rachel.partridge@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 

February 2024 
 

Director of Public Health Update 
 
Key Decision - No 
Public Access - Open 
 
 

Joint Public Health 
Board 
 

22 Feb 2024 
 

Board report 
 
 

Lead member - Councillor Jane Somper, Portfolio Holder for 
People - Adult Social Care, Health and Housing, Councillor David 
Brown, BCP Councillor 
 
Lead officer - Sam Crowe, Director of Public Health  
sam.crowe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Finance Report 
 
Key Decision - No 
Public Access - Open 
 
 

Joint Public Health 
Board 
 

22 Feb 2024 
 

Board report 
 

Lead member - Councillor David Brown, BCP Councillor, 
Councillor Jane Somper, Portfolio Holder for People - Adult Social 
Care, Health and Housing 
 
Lead officer - Jane Horne, Consultant in Public Health  
jane.horne@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk, Sian White, Service Manager, 
Finance  sian.l.white@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Business Plan Monitoring 
 
Key Decision - No 

Joint Public Health 
Board 
 

22 Feb 2024 
 

Board report 
 

Lead member - Councillor David Brown, BCP Councillor, 
Councillor Jane Somper, Portfolio Holder for People - Adult Social 
Care, Health and Housing 

P
age 13



 

4 

Subject / Decision Decision Maker Decision Due 
Date 

Background 
documents 

Member / 
Officer Contact 

Public Access - Open 
 
 

 
Lead officer - Sam Crowe, Director of Public Health  
sam.crowe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk, Sarah Longdon, Head of Service 
Planning  sarah.longdon@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Public Health Intelligence Update - 
JSNA and IDEA 
 
Key Decision - No 
Public Access - Open 
 
 

Joint Public Health 
Board 
 

22 Feb 2024 
 

Board report 
 
 

Lead member - Councillor David Brown, BCP Councillor, 
Councillor Jane Somper, Portfolio Holder for People - Adult Social 
Care, Health and Housing 
 
Lead officer - Jane Horne, Consultant in Public Health  
jane.horne@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk, Natasha Morris, Team Leader 
Intelligence  natasha.mor
[...]
he 
grant in 24/25. Proposals for the 24/25 shared service budget take account of the 
broader financial challenges of both councils as well as potential shared service 
cost pressures.   

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



The shared service public health reserve is £1.662M as of September 2023. 
Non-recurrent work is agreed this year and next in line with agreed commitments 
and principles. Where possible underspend will be used first to fund these 
commitments.   

Recommendation: 
The Joint Public Health Board is asked to: 

1) note the 2023/24 current shared service forecast of £51k underspend.  
2) note the forecast break-even position against the BCP retained grant, and 

the DC retained grant in 23/24. 
3) approve the proposed 24/25 approach, that each council keeps their full 

grant uplift for 24/25 and the share of the 23/24 uplift currently given to the 
shared service.  

4) delegate authority to the Director of Public Health in discussion with both 
portfolio holders and section 151 officers on further discussions to support 
councils with 24/25 budget planning. Final proposals should come to 
February 2024 board, with clear agreements showing how the money will 
be used to support public health outcomes in each council. 

5) note the update around CHIS procurement.   
6) note the current reserve position. 

 
Reason for Recommendation:      
Each local authority gets a public health grant from the Department of Health and 
Social Care. The councils pay most of this into the shared service but also keep 
part of the grant to support delivery of public health outcomes in the council. 
There are conditions that set out how councils can use their public health grant. 
Each local authority Chief Executive or Section 151 Officer and the Director of 
Public Health must sign to say this has happened.  
 
Public Health Dorset (PHD) is the shared service across Dorset Council and BCP 
Council. PHD delivers public health services on behalf of both councils.  Between 
20
[...]
d – based on 5% assumption this would 

be £200k. 

• Community Health Improvement services – new pricing structure in the 

current procurement could mean a risk of up to £66k. All lots would 

need to return to 18/19 activity levels, which is unlikely.   

• Potential loss of income from other partners in 24/25 and 25/26.  

Proposed 24/25 approach 

3.3 In discussion with officers from both councils, it is proposed that for 
2024/25: 

• Each council keeps their full grant uplift for 24/25 

• From 24/25 each council keeps the share of the 23/24 uplift currently 

given to the shared service.  

3.4 The DHSC published indicative 24/25 grant allocations in March 2023. 
These would see an uplift of 1.32% in 24/25. If each council keeps this 
uplift, it will equal a £280k increase to BCP council and £198k to Dorset 
council.  

 

3.5 In 23/24 the grant to each council saw an uplift of 3.2%. A 60% share 
went to the shared service and 40% stayed within the relevant council. If 
all the 23/24 uplift is now kept by the councils, this is equal to an extra 
£398k kept by BCP and £286k for DC. The shared service budget would 
reduce by £676k.  

 

3.6 Together this would mean an increase to BCP council of £678k and an 
increase to Dorset council of £485k. The shared service budget in 
2024/25 would be £25,614,465.  

 

3.7 For the shared service this would mean no funding towards potential cost 
pressures (set out in paragraph 3.2) in 24/25. The shared service used the 
23/24 uplift to fund the following 23/24 cost pressures: 

• cost pressures in the Children and Young People’s 0-19 public health 

contract  

• pay award for staff within the shared service 

• extra resource within adult obesity services which saw high activity post 

COVID.  

3.8 These pressures have not gone away. Commitments would continue and 
would add to the potential pressures for 24/25. The shared service will 
need to review existing capacity and refocus on core public health 
priorities. T
[...]
ncertain estimates that may be covered in 
part by income, and some elements could slip to 24/25 [Resilience and 
Inequalities] 

 

Page 34



 

Joint Public Health Board 

7 December 2023 

Dorset Home Upgrade Grant 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:   Cllr Jane Somper, Adult Social Care, Health and Housing,  
Dorset Council  
 

Cllr David Brown, Health and Wellbeing,   
Bournemouth Christchurch and Poole (BCP) council  

 
Local Councillor(s): All   

Executive Director: S Crowe, Director of Public Health   
     
Report Author:  Jon Bird 
Job Title:  Service Manager, Growth and Economic Regeneration 
Tel:   01305 221895 
Email:   jon.bird@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary: 

The Healthy Homes Dorset initiative led by public health has worked across 
Bournemouth, Christchurch, Dorset, and Poole since 2012 to reduce morbidity 
and mortality caused or exacerbated by living in cold homes by improving home 
insulation and heating alongside advice and referrals to other sources of 
assistance including Livewell. The business model relies on maximising gap and 
match funding. £4.2 million has recently been secured to deliver Home Upgrade 
Grant in the Dorset and BCP Council areas. This is by far the largest single grant 
secured to date. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the Board: 
  

1) Endorse the Dorset Home Upgrade Grant project 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



2) Delegate authority to the Director of Public Health to develop and deliver 
the project, in line with relevant Dorset Council regulations and any grant 
funding agreement with government. 

3) Notes progress of the wider Healthy Homes Dorset initiative. 
 
Reason for Recommendation:      

Healthy Homes Dorset (HHD) is a key component of the Healthy Places 

programme of the Public Health Dorset Business Plan. HHD has been part of 

PHD delivery on the wider determinants of health to improve wellbeing, reduce 

health inequalities, and lower health and social care costs since 2012
[...]
66% 

Shore Medical 560 138 25% 

South Coast Medical 5806 1081 19% 

The Vale Primary Care Network 493 72 15% 

Weymouth and Portland Primary Care Network  1437 482 34% 

Wimborne and Ferndown Primary Care Network  661 231 35% 

Grand Total 17380 4654 27% 

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Joint Public Health Board 
12 October 2023 
Health Protection Briefing 
 

Choose an item. 

Portfolio Holders:  Cllr Jane Somper, Adult Social Care, Health and Housing, 
Dorset Council 

Cllr David Brown, Health and Wellbeing,  
Bournemouth Christchurch and Poole (BCP) Council 

 
  
Local Councillor(s):  All   

Executive Director:  Sam Crowe, Director of Public Health   
  
Report Author:   
Emily Macdonald MPH, RN (BSN) 
Head of Programmes: Health Protection        
Emily.Macdonald@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  
 
Lead Consultant:  
Rachel Partridge  
Deputy Director for Public Health 
Rachel.Partridge@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary: 
 
This paper describes the responsibility for health protection within local authorities 
and provides an overview of the health protection work of Public Health Dorset. The 
paper is being brought to Joint Public Health Board to update Members on an 
important part of our work, and to note changes in the way that public health and the 
wider system are working now that the pandemic has ended.  
 

Recommendation: 
 

That members of the Joint Public Health Board note the roles and responsibilities of 

the Director of Public Health and the function of Health Protection within Public 

Health Dorset. 

 
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 11



 

 

1.   Background 
 

1.1  Health protection seeks to prevent or reduce the harm caused by 

communicable diseases and minimise the health impact from environmental 

hazards such as chemicals and radiation. As well as major programmes such 

as national immunisation programmes and the provision of health services to 

diagnose and treat infectious disease

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

JOINT PUBLIC HEALTH BOARD 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 7 DECEMBER 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Laura Beddow, David Brown, Vikki Slade and Jane Somper 
 
Also present remotely:  Cllr David Taylor 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Jon Bird (Service Manager for Growth and Economic Regeneration) 
Sam Crowe (Director of Public Health) 
Chris Harrod (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
Jane Horne (Consultant in Public Health) 
Jillian Kay (Corporate Director for Wellbeing - BCP Council) 
Joshua Kennedy (Democratic Services Officer) 
Sarah Longdon (Head of Service Planning) 
Tony McDougal (Communications Business Partner - Adults and Housing) 
Lucy Mears (Communications and Commissioning Manager - Public Health) 
Rachel Partridge (Assistant Director of Public Health) 
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): 
Steve Gorson (Senior Accountant - Adults)  
Paul Iggulden (Consultant in Public Health) 

 
15.   Apologies 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

16.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2023 were confirmed and signed. 
 

17.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

18.   Public Participation 
 
No public participation requests had been received. 
 

19.   Forward Plan 
 
The forward plan was noted. 
 
The Director of Public Health suggested that there may be a need to review some 
upcoming decisions that would need to be taken at the February Meeting. 
 



2 

20.   Director of Public Health Update 
 
The Director of Public Health provided Board Members with an update on the 
Public Health Service. 
 
Officers responded to comments and requests for clarification, details included: 
 

• The shingles vaccine was a new offer that was being offered to older adults 
and vulnerable people. Public Health were not directly involved in its 
delivery, but was actively advertising the offer. 

• A task and finish group was due to be established to review the delivery of 
public health, understand how well it was working, and if it was offering 
value for money. It was likely that some recommendations and/or decisions 
may come forward for consideration by the Board at a later date. 

• Members were supportive of undertaking a review of the service, although 
there were some reservations expressed in terms of the suggested 
methodology, as it was important to get it right.  

• Further discussions would be held outside of this meeting to establish the 
best way forward before any work was undertaken. 

• In relation to smoking cessation, there was a need to consider how 
enforcement may take place, particularly when regulatory services are 
being impacted by reduced resources. 

 
NOTED 
 
 

21.   Finance Report 
 
The Senior Accountant introduced the report which provided Board Members with 
an update in relation to the usage of the ringfenced public health budget. 
 
Officers responded to comments and requests for clarification, details included: 
 

• Staffing costs had grown due to the way that it was set against grants.  

• Botox and fillers were not public health concerns as such, however the 
funds relating to this item was what was provided to trading standards to 
monitor providers of these services. 

• There would be a need for the shared service to rescope its work. An 
accurate position will be provided at the meeting in February. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Board: 
 

1. note the 2023/24 current shared service forecast of £51k underspend. 
2. note the forecast break-even position against the BCP retained grant, and 

the DC retained grant in 23/24. 
3. approve the proposed 24/25 approach, that each council keeps their full 

grant uplift for 24/25 and the share of the 23/24 uplift currently given to the 
shared service. 



3 

4. delegate authority to the Director of Public Health in discussion with both 
portfolio holders and section 151 officers on further discussions to support 
councils with 24/25 budget planning. Final proposals should come to 
February 2024 board, with clear agreements showing how the money will 
be used to support public health outcomes in each council. 

5. note the update around CHIS procurement. 
6. note the current reserve position. 

 
 

22.   Dorset Home Upgrade Grant 
 
The Deputy Director of Public Health introduced the report which sought approval 
to deliver £4.2M of upgrades to homes across the Dorset and BCP Council areas. 
 
Officers responded to comments and requests for clarification, details included: 
 

• Comments were often received and number of case studies had been 
undertaken which set out the issues and how they were addressed. There 
were notable Improvements in morbidity and mortality rates as a result of 
home improvements. 

• Better communication was required in terms of setting out what was on 
offer and the eligibility criteria, as it appeared that some people may be put 
off at present.  

• It was well recognised that there were a lower number of homes in the BCP 
Council area that were eligible for the HUG aspect, but far more qualified 
for other aspects of the HHD programme. 

• The project was targeting flats within the BCP Council area that didn’t have 
a gas connection.  

• There were very complicated formulas used in order to calculate eligibility. 

• There were regular conversations with housing providers to ensure that the 
homes they’re providing are compliant with legislation. The project team 
was working with East Boro housing, BCP Homes etc.  

• All residents could access HHD and get advice if needed, even if ineligible 
for other support. Working with primary care networks to raise awareness of 
support available. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Board: 
 

1. Endorse the Dorset Home Upgrade Grant project. 
2. Delegate authority to the Director of Public Health to develop and deliver 

the project, in line with relevant Dorset Council regulations and any grant 
funding agreement with government. 

3. Notes progress of the wider Healthy Homes Dorset initiative. 
 
 

23.   Business Plan Monitoring 
 
The Head of Service Planning introduced the report which set out the progress 
that had been made on each item that was featured within the business plan. 



4 

Officers responded to comments and requests for clarification, details included: 
 

• This data used was from national indicators and were performance 
measures as opposed to targets. When the term “on target” was used it put 
us Public Health Dorset in line or above the level across England or at a 
regional level.  

• In terms of children’s service data, Public Health reviewed the benchmark 
data and compared with what had been recorded across the Dorset and 
BCP areas. 

• It was suggested that the presentation of data could be brought into scope 
in terms of reviewing the service. 

• More work needed to be done by key stakeholders to understand where 
Public Health had responsibility for accessibility to Mental Health services 
provision. 

 
NOTED 
 
 

24.   Health Checks Update 
 
The Director of Public Health introduced the report, which provided Board 
Members with an update on the Health Checks programme. 
 
Officers responded to comments and requests for clarification, details included: 
 

• There was a need to greater understand how LiveWell Dorset was targeting 
its offer of health checks. 

• Public Health Dorset were trying to understand what the barriers were to 
people and why were they not coming forward? They were investigating 
what Primary Care Networks could do to improve the Health Checks take-
up figures. 

• The wording of the case study included at appendix 1 to the report was 
unintentionally misleading as it had referred to the learning and 
development team at BCP Council who had organised the health checks, 
as opposed to the colleagues that were largely from Place Services and 
operated from depots. 

• There was a need to avoid inequalities and LiveWell Dorset would need to 
consider how better to engage with those in the community that it would not 
naturally be able to engage with using regular practice. 

 
NOTED 
 
 

25.   Health Protection Assurance 
 
The Deputy Director of Public Health introduced the report which, provided Board 
Members with an overview of the health protection work undertaken by the Public 
Health Team. 
 
 
 



5 

Officers responded to comments and requests for clarification, details included: 
 

• It was felt that the health protection system worked well and even though it 
was not a commissioner, Public Health Dorset played an active part in 
ensuring that the programme was successful. 

 
NOTED 
 

26.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

27.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business.  
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 2.00  - 3.56 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


